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January 15, 2000 COJEN 19 PH 2013
Mr. Barney Chan % g?(i 02 Alton Project No. 41-0123
Alameda County Health Services -2 M s H
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway (-t . i d(}
Alameda, California 94502-6700 q y H Wtﬁ"b (Q( wmg( b
‘ Ll o Ao
RE: FORMER MOBIL STATION 99-105

6301 SAN PABLO AVENUE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Dear Mr. Chan:

Please find enclosed the Fourth Quarter 1999 Progress Report for the subject location prepared
for Mobil Business Resources Corporation by Alton Geoscience. The contents of this report
include:

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet

Exhibit 1: Sampling Schedule

Exhibit 2: Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Exhibit 3: Figures 1 through 3 (Vicinity Map, Groundwater Elevations,
Dissolved-Phase Hydrocarbon Concentrations)

Exhibit 4: Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs

Exhibit 5: Well Purging and Groundwater Sampling Protocol

Exhibit 6: Monitoring Well Sampling Forms

Exhibit 7: Analytical Laboratory Data Sheets

Exhibit 8: Waste Disposal Manifest

If you have any questions regarding this report, please call Cherine Foutch, ExxonMobil
Remediation Services Engineer, at (925) 625-1173, or Tom Seeliger, Alton Geoscience
Associate, at (925) 688-2474.

Sincerely,

o

Sarah Larese
Senior Staff Scientist

cc: Ms. Cherine Foutch, ExxonMobil Remediation Services
Mr. Chuck Headiee, Regional Water Quality Control Board, San Francisco Bay Region
Ms. Connie Lam, Property Owner



TRC / ALTON GEOSCIENCE

Quarterly Progress Report Summary Sheet
Fourth Quarter 1999

Former Mobil Station 99-105 LOP: Alameda County Health Services
6301 San Pablo Avenue
Oakland, California
Number of water zones: 1 This Page 1
FIELD ACTIVITY: Date Sampled: 8-Dec-99
Number of groundwater wells on-site: 2 Groundwater wells monitored: 2
Number of groundwater wells off-site: 0 Groundwater wells sampled: 2
Groundwater wells with free product: 0
Phase of Investigation: Vadose Zone: NIA Groundwater phase: Monitor & Sample
SITE HYDROGEOLOGY:
Approximate depth to ground water below ground surface: 10.31 fi
Approximate elevation of potentiometric surface above Mean Sea Level: 22.50 fi
Average Increase/Decrease in ground water elevations since last sampling episode: Decrease: 357
Approximate flow direction and hydraulic gradient: NA
GROUND WATER CONTAMINATION (BENZENE MCL=1.0 pph):
Wells containing free product: 0 Range in Thickness of Free Product: NA
Number of weils with concentrations below MCL: (1] Volume of Free Produci Recovered This Period: 0 gals
Number of wells with concentrations at or above MCL: 2 Volume of Free Product Recovered To Date: 2.65 gals

Range in Concentrations:
Nature of contamination: Gasoline

Benzene: 1.2 to 94 ppb

TPH-G: ND<50 to 4,800 ppb

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION:
* MW.1 and MW-4 were destroyed during construction activities on the site in April 1999; MW-2 and MW-3 remain.
Purged water was transferred to McKittrick Waste Water Treatment Facility.

4 P Sarzh Larese

Prepared by: g/\\v,\v

= Senior Staff Scicntist
Appraved by: A/A L ;(l M/ a/%m/ Tracy L. Walker, RG
L Califn?ﬂa RG #6808 Assaciale

my. 99105 _xx

Alton Project No: 41-0123

Submittal Date: 1/15/00

122992




EXHIBIT 1

SAMPLING SCHEDULE




MONITORING WELL SAMPLING SCHEDULE 1999
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Well Number First Quarter Second Quarter | Third Quarter Fourth Quarter
Jesosd | MW- X
MW-2 X X X
MW-3 X X X
&#\N?}M MW-4 X
NOTES: X = well scheduled for sampling




EXHIBIT 2

SUMMARY OF GROUNDWATER LEVELS AND CHEMICAI. ANALYSIS



Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis
Former Mobil Station 99-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 82400r 8260 TOG Lead Oxygen
Well ID Date {feet) (feet) (feet) (feet) (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)__ (ppb) _ {ppb)  (pph) (ppb)  (ppb) (ppb)  (mgfl)
Tw-1 01/04/96 — 6.00 - 0.00 ND 700 ND ND ND ND — —_ —_ —_ —
WwW-1 01/04/96 — 3.00 - 0.00 ND — ND ND ND NDO — - ND — —
Mwy-1 03/14/96 32.79 4.50 2829 0.00 B10 450 0.75 0.54 1.5 59 — — — ND —_—
MW-1 05/21/96 32.79 5.64 2715 0.00 ND NO ND ND ND ND e — — — _—
MW-1 08/13/96 32.79 9.76 23.03 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND -— — — — —_
MwW-1 11/08/96 32.79 10.24 2255 0.00 ND NO ND 0.92 ND 21 ND -— — — —
MW-1 01/31/97 32.79 3.83 28.96 0.00 ND ND ND 0.85 ND ND 26 ND — — -_—
MwW-1 04/22/97 32.79 9.14 2385 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND NO — — — —_
MW-11 07/29187 32.79 10.18 2261 0.00 ND go 0.84 0.95 ND 16 38 —_ —_ _ —_—
MW-11 10/09/57 3279 10.46 2233 0.00 ND [l ND ND ND ND ND —_ — — —_
MW-11 04/23/38 3279 3.85 28.84 0.00 ND 33 ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ _—
MwW-1 04/22/98 3279 5.33 27.46 0.00 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND — - — 1.25
hWY-4 07/21/98 3279 9.17 2382 0.00 ND _ ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ 4.34
MW-1 10/20/98 3279 10.0 2238 0.00 ND —_ ND ND ND ND ND —_ —_ —_ 2.49
MW-1 01/27/99 3279 551 27.28 0.00 ND - ND ND ND ND ND —_ — —_ 6.25
MW-1 Destrayed during construction activities in April 1999
MVY-2 03/14/96 3280 451 28,29 0.00 860 250 2.0 0.96 4.3 hh! — — — ND —_
Myv-2 05/21/26 32.80 5.65 2715 0.00 730 560 5.1 1.4 67 59 _— — — —_ _
M2 08/13/96 32.80 1014 22.66 0.00 490 380" 25 s 7.2 13 —_ -_— - —_ -_
MW-2 11/08/96 32.80 10,70 2210 0.00 520 160" BO 27 14 66 6.1 —_ -_ —_ -_—
MwW-2 0131497 32.80 3.84 28,96 0.00 74 130* ND WD ND ND MND — — —_ —_
Mwy-2 04/22/97 32.80 9.61 2319 0.00 260 430 27 ND 25 ND ND — — —_ —_
Mw-21 07129/97 32.80 10.53 2227 0.00 320 JHQE 28 12 10 ND ND — —_ — _
MwW-21 10/09/97 32.80 1087 21.93 0.00 460 160% 43 28 20 2.6 - 28 — —_ — —_
MwW-21 01/23/98 32,80 3.75 29.05 .00 ND 54 ND MO ND ND ND — — — —_
Mwy-2 04/22/98 32.80 5.38 27.44 0.00 180 540 1.2 03 0.4 ND ND —_ —_— - 0.85
MW.2 07/21/98 32.80 9.55 . 2325 0.00 80 —_ B.9 21 0.6 25 ND — — -_ 1.04
Mi-2 10/20/98 3280 10.75 22.05 0.00 50 — 0.a 07 ND 08 ND — — — 1.12
MW.2 04/27/99 32.80 5.53 27.27 0.00 ND — 08 NO ND ND MND — — - 039
MW-2 07/27/99 32.80 6.20 26.80 0.00 ND —_ ND 0.6 ND ND ND -— — - 0.30
MWV-2 12/08/99 3z2.80 5.58 2282 0.00 ND —_ 1.2 0.43 ND ND "ND —_ —_ —_ 1.83
MW-3 03/M14/98 32.80 9.55 2325 .00 4,200 1,200 220 30 140 520 —_ — ND ND —_—
MW-3 05/21/96 32.80 10.16 2264 0.00 8,500 2,800 710 110 440 1,700 — — —_ —_ —_
Mw-3 08/13/06 32.80 11.18 21.62 0.00 5,000 2,300 430 ND 200 360 — — —_ — _
Mw-3 11/08/96 32.80 .51 21.29 0.00 8,400 2,800 890 B2 790 1,700 73 ND — —— —
Mw/-3 01/31/97 32,80 7.90 24.90 6.00 16,000 7,500* B60 85 960 1,800 ND —_ — —_ _—
Mw-3 04/22/97 32.80 10.64 22186 0.00 8,000 2,700 340 33 400 430 200 ND — — —
MW-31 07/29/57 32.80 11.36 21.44 0.00 9,800 2,300* 330 ND 530 530 ND — — — —_
MW-31 10/09/97 32.80 11.52 21.28 0.00 7,300 2,800" 300 NO 430 460 270 ND — -_ _
MW-31 01/23/88 32.50 7.50 2630 D.00 6,100 2,300 190 23 330 320 ‘ND — - — _
MW-3 04/22/98 32.80 6.81 25.99 Q.00 4,900 2,600 140 12 250 230 ND ND — —_— 0.45
MW-3 07/21/98 32.80 10.65 2215 .00 7,400 — 250 16 400 avo 74 ND — — 0.78
MW-3 10/20/98 32.80 11.57 21.23 0.00 6,700 —_ 200 18 350 350 ND ND —_ - 0.69
MW.3 01/27/99 32.80 5.1 23.69 0.00 3,100 — 74 4 94 39 13 — —_ — 1.20
Mw-3 Q7727199 32.80 7.27 25.53 .00 8,900 — 170 21 360 440 ND — — —_— 0.33

p:\projects\tables\ 99105 gw
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Summary of Groundwater Levels and Chemical Analysis

Former Mobil Station §9-105

Top of Casing Depth to Groundwater Product Ethyl- Total MTBE MTBE Dissolved
Elevation Water Elevation Thickness TPH-G TPH-D Benzene Toluene benzene Xylenes 8020 824Dor8260 TOG Lead  Oxygen
Well 1D Date (feet) (feet) {feet) (feet) {ppb) {ppb} (ppb) {ppb) {ppb) {ppb)  (ppb) (ppb) (epb) _(ppb)  (mgfL)

MW.3 12/08/99 32.80 10.63 2217 Q.00 4,800 — 94 13 170 210 ND -— — — 1.12
MW-4 03/14/98 31.50 4.92 26.58 0.00 12,000 3,500 2,200 140 830 2,000 — — — ND —
MWw.-4 0521196 31.50 8.60 22,90 0.00 11,000 4,200 1,700 ND 930 470 — -— _ — —
Mw-4 QB/13/96 31.50 1002 21.80 0.02 — —_ — — -_ — — — — — —_
Mw-4 11/08/95 31.50 10.28 21.33 0.15 — — —_— — — — — - — — _
Mi-4 0173197 31.50 7.88 23.62 0.00 23,000 B,200* 980 B8 1,100 1,400 ND — — _ —
M4 Q4/22/97 31.50 7.40 2410 0.00 8,800 © 4,500 950 ND 610 130 ND — — — _
MW-4 0729197 31.50 985 21.74 012 — -_— —_ _ — — — — — _ —_
M4 10/09/97 31.60 10.35 21.38 .30 — — — -_— — —_ — — — _— —
Mw-4 01/23/98 31.50 4.68 2751 L ix: 2 — — — —_ — — —_ — — — —
MW-4 04122/68 31.50 5.39 25.22 ~1a — — - - - = — — - — —
Mw-4 07/21/98 31.50 7.10 24585 ____!.'LZD -— — — — — — — — — — —_
MW-4 10/20/98 31.50 9.03 2260 017 —_ — — — — — — — —_ — _
NMW-4 01127159 31.50 5.37 2618 0.07 — — — — — — —_ - — — —
MW-4 Destroyed during construction activities in April 1989

AB-1 03/05/98 — — -_ — 1,600 — 31 53 79 130 ND —_ — — —
AB-2 03/05/58 — — - — ND — ND 29 0.9 57 ND - — — —
AB-3 03/05/98 — —_ — - 5,800 — 680 100 1,500 2,300 230 — — — —_
AB-4 03/05/98 _— — — o 8,500 — 240 ND 260 720 MND — — — —_
AB-6 03/05/08 — — — — 12,000 — 350 ND 310 100 ND — _— — —
AB-9 53/05/98 — — — — 1,000 — 57 12 44 93 ND — — — —_—
AB-10 03/05/98 — — — — 200 — 3.0 1.2 3.2 2.8 ND — — — —
AB-11 03/06/98 — — _ — NO —_— ND ND ND ND ND — . — —_ —
AB-12 03/05/98 — — _ — 8,800 _ 660 50 B30 240 37 — — — _
AB-13 03/05/98 — —_ — — 210 — 11 0.8 10 15 ND — — — _

NOTES: ppb = parts per bilion — = not measured/not analyzed t = well sampled using no-purge method

mg/l. = milligrams per liter

TPH-G = total petraleum hydrocarbons as gascline
TPH-D = total petroleum hydrocatbons as diesal

TOG = total oil and grease

MTBE = methyl-tert butyl ether

pisprojectsitables\99105_gw

ND = not detected at or above method detection limit
* = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons <C15»~C25
=+ = diesel and unidentified hydrocarpans <C20
*#* = ynidentified hydrocarbons >C18
40 = diesel and unidentified hydrocarbons >C20

Page 2 of 2
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EXHIBIT 4

BENZENE VS. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION GRAPHS



Benzene vs. Groundwater Elevation Graphs
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EXHIBIT §

WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL



WELL PURGING AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLING PROTOCOL

FLUID-LEVEL MONITORING

Fluid-levels are monitored in the wells using an electronic interface probe with conductance sensors.
The presence of liquid-phase hydrocarbons is verified using a hydrocarbon-reactive paste. The depth to
liquid-phase hydrocarbons and water is measured to the nearest 0.01 foot relative to the well box top
or top of casing, Well box or casing elevations are surveyed to within 0.02 foot relative to a county or
city bench mark. :

GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Currently, ‘pre-purge’ and ‘non-purge’ methods of sampling both comply with regulatory standards.

NON-PURGE METHOD:

Alton Geoscience utilizes the ‘non-purge’ method of sampling for all qualifying groundwater
monitoring wells. Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill,
disposable polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully
transferred from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The
sample containers are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is
labeled with the project number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain
chilled at approximately 4°C prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.

The following criteria necessary for a well to qualify for ‘non-purge’ sampling are taken from a letter
issued by San Francisco Bay Regional Water Quality Control Board on January 31, 1997:

L.

The non-purging approach shall be used only for monitoring wells where groundwater has been
impacted by petroleum hydrocarbons, BTEX, and MTBE.

Non-purge sampling shall be utilized for unconfined aquifers only.

The monitoring well shall be properly permitted, constructed (in this case, screened across the
water table), and developed.

The well is presently in use for groundwater or soil vapor extraction.
The well does not contain free product.
For new wells or wells brought into monitoring for the first time, the first round of groundwater

sampling performed at a site shall be with both non-purged and purged samples. The purging and
sampling method used shall be documented. This shall include the rate of purge and sampling



details. For these wells we require measurements of dissolved oxygen, specific conductance, pH,
and temperature whether purged or not purged. Also, if biodegradation is being tracked at the
well, our requirements do not preclude the measurement of other parameters.

7. Existing wells which have already been routinely purged in previous sampling events immediate to
being switched to a non-purging mode do not require an initial duplicate non-purged and purged
sample.

8. Monitoring data frequency shall be as required by the appropriate regulatory oversight agency:

9. Should site closure be requested where the non-purged approach has been used, the final
confirmation sampling event shall include both non-purged and purged samples from each well or
as agreed upon with the appropriate regulatory oversight agency.

PURGE METHOD:

Groundwater monitoring wells that do not qualify for the ‘non-purge’ method are purged and sampled
in accordance with standard regulatory protocol. Typically, monitoring wells that contain no liquid-
phase hydrocarbons are purged of groundwater prior to sampling so that fluids sampled are
representative of fluids within the formation. Temperature, pH, and specific conductance are typically
measured after each well casing volume has been removed. Purging is considered complete when these
parameters vary less than 10% from the previous readings, or when four casing volumes of fluid have
been removed. Samples are collected without further purging if the well does not recharge within
2 hours to 80% of its volume before purging.

The purged water is either pumped directly into a licensed vacuum truck or temporarily stored in
labeled drums prior to transport to an appropriate treatment or recycling facility. If an automatic
recovery system (ARS) is operating at the site, purged water may be pumped into the ARS for
treatment.

Groundwater samples are collected by lowering a 1.5-inch-diameter, bottom-fill, disposable
polyethylene bailer just below the static water level in the well. The samples are carefully transferred
from the check-valve-equipped bailer to 1-liter and 40-milliliter glass containers. The sample containers
are filled to zero headspace and fitted with Teflon-sealed caps. Each sample is labeled with the project
number, well number, sample date, and sampler's initials. Samples remain chilled at approximately 4°C
prior to analysis by a state-certified laboratory.



EXHIBIT 7

ANALYTICAL LABORATORY DATA SHEETS



Where quality is a science.

4» Lancaster Laboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3288736

Collected: 12/08/99 at 15:35 by H Account No: 09728
: : P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/10/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street :
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Gakley CA 94561
Md-2 Water Sample

LOC# 99-105 WBS# 56
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Avenue Oakland, CA

AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO, ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020)
0776 Benzene 1.2 0.30 ug/?
0777 Toluene 0.43 0.30 ug/l
0778 Ethylbenzene N.D. 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes N.D. 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether N.D 10. ug/1
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline o o
E554  TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) N.D 50. ug/1 o
(UALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup S LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RPD IS DUP RPD LOW HICH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (8020} Batch: 99347Al16
0776 Benzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 9% 9% 1 79 119 -
0777 Toluene 7
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 105 105 1 95 9 1 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene ) ‘
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 107 106 1 9% 96 1 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes
0.60 ug/1 N.D. 109 108 1 97 98 1 81 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10, ug/1 N.D. 100 102 1 %5 95 0 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 99347A16
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT)
50. ug/1 N.D. . 106 106 0 90 94 5 75 521 -

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300

04:36:54 D 0001 2 134751 695052
310 0.00 00004500 ASRG00 ' M Wﬁa&m/ .ﬁo«/

Respectfully Submitted

Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D.
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
- > PO Box 12425
S IL Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Larncaster Laborataries is a subsidiary of Thermo TetraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/9%



aboratories

4P -ancaster Labor

LLI Sample No. Ww 3288736

Collected:

2/08/9% at 15:35 by M

Submitted: 12/10/99 Reported: 12/23/99

Discard:

-01/23/00

Md-2 Water Sample

LOC# 99-105 WB .
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Avenue Qakland. CA
SAMPLE SAMPLE pup
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS
SURROGATE  SUMMARY
TRIAL ID  SURRDGATE
8209 BTEX, MIBE (B020) . TFT-P
8268 8015 Mod. for Gaso]1ne TFT-F

CAT

NO ANALYSIS NAME

8209 BTEX., MIBE (8020)

8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline

Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561

Account Ro: 09728

Mobil Business Resources Corp.
2063 Main Street

RECOVERY X
94

85

P.0. 4500100232-0509

Rel. 00010
LCS LCS LCS LIMITS
LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH

SURROGATE LIMITS
LOW HIGH

6% 132
58 142

LABORATORY CHRONICLE

METHOD
SW-846 8020A
CA LUFT Gasoline Method

State of California Lab Certification No. 2116

P R R e S e e e e s e e R e e e e E e E e R e e e e e e E r e E e S e s e s e e e e S R - S S e S eSSl e R .= =

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection 1imit

1
1

N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi

Lancaster Laboratories
MEMBER 2425 New Holland Pike
T PO Box 12425

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425

at (717) 656-2300

TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME ANALYST
12/14/99 0525 Darvin L. Martin
12/14/93 (525 Darvin L. Martin

dods Wiheds fov

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

tancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech inc., a Thermo Electron Company.
717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-268% Sée reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations.

2216 Rev. 3/23/99




Collected: 12/08/99 at 15:45 by H Account No: 09728
P.0. 4500100232-0509
: Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/10/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561
Md-3 Water Sample
LOC# 99-105 WBS# 56
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Avenue Oakland, CA
AS RECEIVED
CAT REPORTING
NO.  ANALYSIS NAME RESULTS LIMIT UNITS
8203 BTEX, MTBE (8020) -
0776 Benzene 94. 0.30 ug/1
0777 Toluene 13. 0.30 ug/1
0778 Ethylbenzene . 170, 0.30 ug/1
0779 Total Xylenes 210. 0.60 ug/1
0780 Methyl tert-Buty! Ether K.D. 10. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
above the range of specifications. ;
o263 8015 Mod. for Gasolire
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) : 4,800. 100. ug/1
Due to the nature of the sample matrix, the surrogate standard recovery is
abave the range of specifications. : _
QUALITY CONTROL REPORT
SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS 1S LCS  LCS LIMITS
RPT LIM UNITS BLANK RPD MS MSD RFD IS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MIBE (3020) Batch: 99347A16
0776 Benzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 106 104 1 95 96 1 79 119
0777 Toluene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 15 105 1 95 96 1 81 124
0778 Ethylbenzene
0.30 ug/1 N.D. 107 106 1 95 9 1 80 118
0779 Total Xylenes ' )
0.60 ug/1 N.D. 109 108 1 97 98 1 3 118
0780 Methyl tert-Butyl Ether
10. ug/1 N.D. _ 100 102 1 a5 95 0o 77 123
8268 8015 Mod. for Gasoline Batch: 93347A16

Where quality is a science.

(l} Lancaster | aboratories

LLI Sample No. ww 3288737

#=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

1 COPY TO TRC/Alton Geoscience ATTN: Tom Seeliger

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative
Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
04:37:16 D 0001 2 134751 695052

310 0.00 00004500 ASROOD

Lancastar Laborataries
MEMBER 2425New Holland Pike

- PO Box 12425
CIL

Respectfully Submitted
Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D, _
Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis

Lancaster, PA 17605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbols and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/95
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4'} Lancaster L aboratories

Where quality is a science.

LLI Sample No. ww 3288737

Collected: 12/08/99 at 15:45 by JH Account No: 09778
P.0. 4500100232-0509
Mobil Business Resources Corp. Rel. 00010
Submitted: 12/10/99 Reported: 12/23/99 2063 Main Street
Discard: 01/23/00 Suite 501
Oakley CA 94561 -
Mi-3 Water Sample :

LOC# 99-105 WBSH 56 -
Mobil: 6301 San Pablo Avenue Oakland, CA

SAMPLE SAMPLE DUP MS LCS LCS  LCS LIMITS

RPT LIM UNITS BLANK. RPD MS MSD RPD LCS DUP RPD LOW HIGH
5554 TPH-GRO (CA LUFT) )
100. wh KD 106 106 6 9% 9% 5 75 131

SlRROGATE SLM'!ARY

SURROGATE LIMITS
TRIAL ID  SURROGATE RECOVERY X LOW HIGH
8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) TFT-P 16l 69 132
8268 8015 Mod for Gasohne TFT-F 149 58 142
LABORATORY CHRONICLE

CAT ANALYSIS

NO  ANALYSIS NAME METHOD TRIAL ID DATE AND TIME  ANALYST

8209 BTEX, MTBE (8020) SW-B46 B020A 1 12/14/99 0553 Michael C. Wehn

8268 8015 Mod. for Gascline CA LUFT Gasoline Method 1 12/14/99 2346 Darvin L. Martin
State of California Lab Cert1 fication No. 2116

f=Laboratory Method Detection Limit exceeded target detection limit
N.D.=Not detected at or above the Reporting Limit

Questions? Contact your Client Services Representative

Jedidiah E. Turzi at (717) 656-2300
Respectfully Submitted
Lancaster Laboratories Thomas C. Lehman, Ph.D. .
MEMB E n 2425 New Holland Pike Group Leader, Petrol. Analysis
: PO Box 12425
Lancaster, PA 175605-2425 Lancaster Laboratories is a subsidiary of Thermo TerraTech Inc., a Thermo Electron Company.

717-656-2300 Fax: 717-656-2681 See reverse side for explanation of symbals and abbreviations. 2216 Rev. 3/23/99




For Lancaster Laboratones use only

Acct. i Q]‘_‘ \ Z;b Sample #: q Q‘j 5@

37

(l} Lancaster Laboratories

Where quality is a science.

Please print.

SCR#:

Mabit Consultant/Office: Tﬂ | A'l 1(’ o,

 Preservative Codes

Consultant Prf. Mgr: Tom Seel ;:}C - P LH"'& 123 "'6q 2] T "H =Hcl T =Thiosulfate
Consuttant Phone # (JR5. ) £po— JAby  Fax#: R5) (¢~ p3xk x| 2 N=HNO, B=NaOH
} W = S$=H,50 0=0ther
Location Code #:_Mobil 99—]05 wes# 56 glS| 5 S
Site Address: 6)50! Shu\ Joa»é,* A’fo 9 A’tklaiswte CA' é % E §_
| O 5
Sampler: TZ;' ‘F’ Huater | & gl o al g
. 3 > b1
Mobil Engineer: E h ey ing Fouwtr "\ “Ey %’ E © - 5
- : - = 2 5| T o~
Fil e ‘gﬂg 5 x g r| 2| R
Mw=2, /8791 15:35] X% XX K Please gondinm
M w—23 12 /8/1 15 45 X q" XX h'ujs hest pontentration
ok MTBE by 8200,
Tumamnd Time Requested (TAT) (please circle): Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
MOBIL STD. TAT) 72 hour 48 hour A ﬁﬂk 12/4/5% 1400 |
24 hour other day Relmqunshed’Ey Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Data Package Options (plezse cirde if requested) | SDG Complete?
QC Summary GLP Yes Relinquished by: Date Time | Received by: Date Time
Type | (Tier 1) Other o — - '
oo | Site-specific QC required?
Type W (N] Red. Dell) Disk Y:es s v?s. indicqate QC sample, | Relinquish Cd¥gmerdal Carrier: ceiv Dage Time
Type IV (CLP) and submit tripficate volume, ups FedEx Other % L\\ /J/ / W?@
Type V1 (Raw Data) Internal Chain of Custody — 2 IS)
Wwip required? - Yes Temperature Upon Receipt ' °C Custody Seafs Intact?

FATE Mg Hallapd Bita P A 19430

tanrartar, PA 1TEAREIADG (T1TLARR AR

Lancaster Laboratories is a Thermo Electron company.

ramine White and vallrwr shen ld acenmpare camnplns tn L ancastar t ahoratnries - The pink conv shoulr ha ratained by tha diant

#AANR  Rear RMON



EXHIBIT 6

MONITORING WELL SAMPLING FORMS



TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations -

FLUID MEASUREMENT FIELD FORM-

Project No.: TRC Alton Persoﬁnel: :T.e ’?’ 1[- f‘! A
StationNo.: 9-105 ] Date: A /8/99
Well Screan | Depth to| Depth to| Free Product | Free Product| Total |Dissolved Comments _ .
Mumber | Interval | Water | Product| Thickness (ft)] Recovery | Depth |O:2(mgll)]
- ' - wirAvements
vl |79 (99611, 274 whenat Do,
faw -2 [0. 63 i0.08{1, 37\‘) Todon !
g \generalforms\iuidirm.xis 10/12/99

Dnm 0‘/\



(318

TRC Alton Geoscience, Northern California Operations

GROUND WATER SAMPLING FIELD NOTES

site;_1?-1¢5
Well No._Mw -2

Total Depth (feet)__{ 7. +&

Depth to Water (feet): 2 2
Water Column (feet): ‘Z . 75"
80% Recharge Depth {feet):

PrOJeCt No.: gtt - 6“ 13 Kosampled By TP "'ﬁ H

Purge Memodw Well No,_AA W "'5

fe

bo-f

Depth to Product (feet);

Product Recovered {gallons);___ Depth to Water (feety; /2. &' 3

Casing Diameter {Inches); i

1 Well Volume (gallonsy._6. 3 7 80% Recharge Depth (feet):

735

3 é.¥2
.38 [{8.5 7,1
[#¢P 0371803 702

1234

Date: /2 /f/jid é'“;f

Purge Method:_* e -
Total Depth (feet) 20. 2 & Depth to Product (feet):

Product Recovered (gallons):_____
Water Column (feet): ? w5 Caszing Diameter (Inches)_ ¥

1 Weli Volume (gallons): 6’ Ky e

1225

275

15: [0

0. 98

153

15

Comments: $'[ 5 v~ {trlna"{( bwfﬂ" MH'J--; hoﬁfalh Comments: SPsa yepfnerne jbeiey L‘ﬂl'hfﬁﬂ-
Turbidity= f]c..,.{\, M hrow Turbidity= ([eav . chetn pn stifore. V"y s trevy H Lo
7 i .,
Well No. Purge Method; Wel! No. Purge Method: oA e
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet): Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet):
Depth to Water (feet). Product Recovered (gallons)._ Depth to Water (feet). Praduct Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter {Inches}: Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth (feet): 1 Well Volume {galions): 80% Recharge Depth (feet); 1 Well Volume (gallans):
Comments: Comments:
Turbldity= Turbidity=
Well No. Purge Method: ‘Well No. Purge Method:
Total Depth (feet) Depth to Product (feet); Total Depth (feat) Depth to F'roduct {feet):
Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons);___ Depth to Water (feet): Product Recovered (gallons):
Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches): Water Column (feet): Casing Diameter (Inches):
80% Recharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons): 80% Racharge Depth {feet): 1 Well Volume (gallons}:
Comments: Comments
Turbldity= Turbldity=
g\generaliforms\Gwsmplg.xls 10/12/99




EXHIBIT 8

WASTE DISPOSAL MANIFEST



Address:

Mobil Oi

Corporation

3700 West 190th Street, TPT-2

City, State, Zip: Tormrance, CA 90509-2929.

Phone: (310) 212-1877

el

i/QIoo

- Description of Water: . Monitoring well purge water
The generalor certifies that this water KevinBotan Snayre Pagel
as described is non-hazardous. for Mobil Oil gg,‘ A 'D

SIG1o]

Date

Sample

Date

(Date)

" Amount

Amount Site Sampler's
" Generated | Number| Generated | Initials Generated | Number| Generated | Initials

1129799 [8U-BA | D230 AT 16
2|42/8/49 |§4-105 40 W 17
Al u/ipt1g leoy-Fenl 130 IH 18
| B A 2 3 Sod-H19
5[ 1209159 | 22-teH | 400 TH 20
6[1olaof 99 |10 -KSE L0 sulse |21 -
7wl 14 |oy-vey 40 IH 22 “
8

Name:
Address:

City, State, Zip:

Truck ID No.:
R
Name:
Address:

Y |

City, State, Zip:

Approval No.:

- Cater Environmental Management
P.0O. Box 7420

Fremont, CA 94555

McKittrick Waste Treatment Site

/)
£

et d 11755
I ngme & sj

(Typed or printed

A-/ il P

ure)

Phone: (800) 493-3676

LD

-

/

(Date)

56533 Highway 58 West

McKittrick, CA 93251

g:\generalforms\mon-weli.xls

199-057-PS

Phone: (805) 762-7607

(Typed or printed full name & signature)

(Date)

1/4/00




e as'ml ;:c—uf;gmm‘aat{;
900 oA Bheet  TPT-2 |Perict 19920575
Torvane LA, ‘iD’SD‘? :2929
az:n:;::;m:w(lm_\ 7‘.!2.- '%_” . .-USEPAIDNuber = T.Tl;ansponeréhéne."
CLEmun\m Ewmmmm’m\ i l’f]'ﬁAK DDOODTIONS (510) j"l7£>f IT40
R e et SAL N L
mm@iﬁ%‘”ﬁ"ﬁzy cmz 93053@331 (B0 677607

(N Morvtomyng el po e Wakew),
oN HAmuz\cus. hs‘sF_ Lmut

00!

i1 950 |G

£

15. Special Handling Instructians and Additional infarmation

‘é’é&"ﬁé eaﬂm csmm-%sn

At Kk By
ERLGF

S‘na\{ne 2. ?AS{\C
Pﬂhhd”'rpﬁdN&M

JUAN @Elzmﬁ/m

Signature

Handfing Codes for Was!as Listed Abave .

11b.

11e.

L BONB 212G

8. Discrepancy Indfication Spaca

oAl

Slgndturo :

)(’ L’) loie. ’-—Tl:nu"i—

A

' "'-;

":'

JZW [ [T18 lo¢

WHITE — ORIGINAL (Return to Generator) ~ YELLOW —TSDF (Retain Copy) ©

PINK ~TRANSPORTER COPY

——

GOLDENROD -—GEHEHATOR S CORY

e





